

No. 13-8033

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From United States District Court
For The District Of Wyoming-Cheyenne (Judge Skavdahl)
Case No.: 2:12-cv-00127-SWS**

—◆—
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

—◆—
BENJAMIN T. BARR
10737 Hunting Ln.
Rockville, MD 20850
Telephone:
202-595-4671
benjamin.barr
@gmail.com

STEPHEN KLEIN
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
1902 Thomes Avenue
Suite 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone: 307-632-7020
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

JACK SPEIGHT
4021 Snyder Ave.
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone:
307-635-1239
jbspeight
@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 35(B) Statement	1
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. A Primer on Election Law	2
II. The District Court and Panel’s Treatment did not Adequately Protect Political Speech	5
III. This Case Conflicts with Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit Precedent Providing Meaningful Protection of Political Speech	7
A. Re-branding Onerous PAC Burdens as Disclosure do not Make Them Constitutional.....	8
B. PAC Burdens may not be Applied Indiscriminately.....	9
IV. This Case Conflicts with Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit Precedent Demanding Heightened Standards of Review.....	12
Conclusion.....	14
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	9
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	10
<i>Bertot v. School Dist. No. 1 Albany County, Wyo.</i> , 613 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Right to Life Cmte. v. Coffmann</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4, 11
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int’l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Duran v. Carris</i> , 238 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interstate Circuit v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 2011 WL 1833236 (8th Cir. May 16, 2011).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2, 12
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)	3
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.22.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 5
First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. BICKEL, <i>THE MORALITY OF CONSENT</i> 78 (1975).....	13
Background Information Regarding Proposed Enforcement Manual, FEC, <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/members/mcgahn/statements/ 13-21-k.pdf	5
FEC Form 5, http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm5.pdf	3
FEC Form 9, http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm9.pdf	3
<i>IRS's Lerner Had History of Harassment, Inappropriate Religious Inquiries at FEC</i> , <i>The Weekly Standard</i> , http://www.weekly standard.com/blogs/irss-lerner-had-history-harassment-inappropriate- religious-inquiries-fec_725004.html?page=1	7

FRAP 35(B)(1) STATEMENT

Appellant Free Speech seeks en banc rehearing and reversal of the Panel's decision in this case. Here, the Panel adopted the lower court's order of dismissal under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted. The Panel's decision conflicts with Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit precedent that protects grassroots groups against the indiscriminate application of burdensome political committee ("PAC") requirements as a prerequisite to speak. It also conflicts with Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit precedent that requires stringent review of First Amendment claims related to infringements of political free speech. *See Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976); *FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life ("MCFL")*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986); *New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera ("NMYO")*, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).
